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BEFORE THE NATIONAL GREEN TRIBUNAL 

AT PRINCIPAL BENCH, NEW DELHI 

(OA No. 1336/2024) 

Taj Forging Pvt. Ltd. 

...........................Applicant 

Versus 

 Haryana State Pollution Control Board and Others. 

.......................Respondent 

 

Reply on behalf of Respondent No. 01 & 02 

 

MOST RESPECTFULLY SHOWETH: 

PRELIMINARY SUBMISSIONS AND OBJECTIONS 

1. That present OA has been filed against the Show Cause 

Notice (SCN) dated 05.11.2024 alleging it as violation of 

natural justice. The unit ought to file its reply to SCN in 

question to enable the Respondent No.1 to take final 

decision. It is humbly submitted that present OA is pre-

matured one and is liable to be dismissed. 

2. That approaching by industrial unit by filing petition 

Section 14 of the National Green Tribunal is not 

appropriate remedy and same is liable to be dismissed 

being non-maintainable.    

3. The applicant industry in this original application is a 

forging unit located at Plot No. 41, Sector 68, IMT 

Faridabad. The grievance of the applicant is that the show 

cause notice dated 05/11/2024 issued by the respondent 

No. 2 under Section 5 & 8 of the Noise Pollution 

(Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 under the 

Environment Protection Act, 1986 has been issued in the 

gross violation of Rules 7, of the Noise Pollution 

(Regulation and Control) Rules, 2000 and the procedure 

prescribed by law. 
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4. That a grievance was made against the present applicant 

industry in O.A. No 221/2024 titled as Poly Medicure 

Limited Vs  HSPCB & Ors., by the respondent no. 3 

regarding very heavy vibrations caused by the applicant’s 

industry due to its operation. 

5. That vide order dated 05/03/2024 in O.A. No. 221/2024 

titled as Poly Medicure Limited Vs  HSPCB & Ors., the 

Hon’ble Tribunal directed Member Secretary, HSPCB to a 

certain the correct factual position in respect of the 

allegation made in the O.A., and take appropriate remedial 

measures after giving an opportunity of hearing to the 

concerned parties. 

6. That the Field Officer of respondent no. 2 inspected the 

site of applicant industry on 30.04.2024 and found that the 

applicant industry has installed 5 no. of bell drop hammers 

and only 2 no. of hammers operate in a shift at a time as 

informed by M/s Taj Forgings Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 41, 

Sector-68, IMT Faridabad (total 3 shifts) (Copy of Spot 

inspection report is attached as Annexure-A1/6 in the 

O.A.). The respondent no. 3 i.e. M/s Poly Medicure Limited, 

Plot No. 33-34, Sector-68, IMT, Faridabad was also 

inspected on 30/4/2024 while M/s Taj Forgings Pvt. Ltd 

was operational and vibrations/tremors were felt in the  

unit of Respondent No.3 herein along the common wall and 

visible cracks were found on the applicant’s structural wall 

nearest to applicant industry and applicant industry was 

found violating the provisions of Noise Pollution (regulation 

and Control) rules, 2000. The show cause notice was 

issued to the unit under section 5 & 8 of the Noise 

Pollution (regulation and Control) rules, 2000 under the 

Environment Protection Act, 1986 vide no. 284 dated 

16.05.2024 (Copy attached as Annexure-A1/7 of O.A.). 

Applicant industry had submitted reply dated 29.05.2024 

(Copy attached as Annexure-A1/8 of O.A.). 

 

7. A personal hearing was also given by Member Secretary, 

HSPCB at Head Office, Panchkula to both units applicant 

industry and respondent No. 3 on 02.07.2024 in 
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compliance of Hon’ble NGT Order dated 05/03/2024 and 

during the hearing the representative of applicant industry 

informed that necessary precautionary measures have 

already been taken by the unit to control vibration and 

noise pollution being generated from their process and it 

was decided that the unit may be re-inspected by Regional 

Office, Ballabgarh Region to submit a detailed factual 

report. (Copy of proceedings dated 02.07.2024 is attached 

as Annexure-A1/10 of O.A.). 

 

8. The applicant industry was re-inspected on 03.09.2024 in 

the presence of representative of both applicant industry 

and respondent no. 3. Applicant industry was requested to 

inform about the measures adopted by the unit to control 

vibration and noise, remedial measures adopted by unit 

since last inspection dated 30.4.2024, medical record of 

workers facing health issue specially nausea etc. along 

with details of machinery for which applicant industry 

sought time of 7 days but till date no such information has 

been received. Copy of details sought by HSPCB and 

response by unit’s representative on 03.09.2024 is 

attached as Annexure- R/1. Noise monitoring could not 

be done due to sudden heavy rainfall. Unit was again 

inspected on 05.09.2024 along with the representatives of 

respondent no. 3 and during inspection it was observed 

that 5 bell drop hammers have been installed of capacity 

3.5T, 2T, 2T, 1.5T & 1T each. Operation of hammer section 

resulted tremors/vibrations in the premises of respondent 

no. 3. It is submitted that noise monitoring was carried out 

in both the units i.e. applicant industry and respondent no. 

3 in presence of representatives of both the units. (Copy of 

noise monitoring report along with location of sample 

collection points is attached as Annexure-A1/11 of O.A.) 

The said Show cause notice was issued to the applicant 

industry vide this office letter no. 1075-76 dated 

05/11/2024 (Copy is attached as Annexure-A1/12 of O.A.). 

The reply of show cause notice submitted by the unit vide 

its letter dated 20.11.2024 is not found satisfactory as the 
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unit has not submitted any action plan to comply with the 

deficiencies mentioned in the show cause notice dated 

05/11/2024 (copy of reply dated 20.11.2024 is attached 

as Annexure-R/2). 

 

9. That the Rule 7 of the Noise Pollution (Regulation and 

Control) Rule, 2000 is applicable for complaints to be made 

to the authority. The relevant provisions of Rule 7 is 

reproduced as under:- 

7.“Complaints to be made to the authority. –  

(1) A person may, if the noise level exceeds the ambient noise 

standards by 10 dB(A) or more given in the corresponding columns 

against any area/zone 4 [or, if there is a violation of any provision 

of these rules regarding restrictions imposed during night time], 

make a complaint to the authority.  

(2) The authority shall act on the complaint and take action against 

the violator in accordance with the provisions of these rules and 

any other law inforce.” 

  

That there is no Noise Monitoring report submitted 

by the respondent no. 3 in grievance made O.A. No. 

221/2024. 

 

10.   That the rule 4 of Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control) 

Rule, 2000 is reproduced as under:- 

“4. Responsibility as to enforcement of noise pollution 

control measures. –  

(1) The noise levels in any area/zone shall not exceed the 

ambient air quality standards in respect of noise as specified 

in the Schedule.  

(2) The authority shall be responsible for the enforcement of 

noise pollution control measures and the due compliance of 

the ambient air quality standards in respect of noise.” 

11.  That the show cause notice dated 05/11/2024 was rightly 

issued by the respondent no. 2 on the basis of Spot 

Inspection report dated 05.09.2024 as the Ambient Noise 

level exceeded the prescribed ambient air quality standards 

given in the schedule of Noise Pollution (Regulation and 

Control) Rules, 2000 in compliance of Rule 4 of the Noise 

Rules. It is also relevant to mention here that after first SCN 

and reply received, personal hearing was afforded to both 

units in question. In view of proceedings held at head office, 
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fresh inspection was carried out and claimed improvements 

were also verified. In such circumstances, fresh/second Show 

Cause Notice was issued to enable the applicant unit to put its 

case before the Board sothat Board can conclude the 

proceeding and can pass appropriate order. This procedure is 

totally to subserve the principle of Natural Justice, rather 

against the said principle as claimed by the applicant unit. 

Applicant unit without waiting final conclusion, has filed 

present OA at pre-matured stage.  

12.  That the similar grievance has been made against the 

applicant industry by another adjacent industry M/s Humboldt 

Wegad India Private Ltd., Plot No. 35-36, Sector-68, IMT 

Faridabad received in the office of respondent no. 2 vide E-

mail dated 03.02.2025 whereby they have prayed the Hon’ble 

Tribunal to allow them to be impleaded as respondent in the 

present O.A. The copy of the email dated 03.02.2025 is 

attached as Annexure R/2.  

 

REPLY ON MERITS 

1. That the contents of Para No.1 needs no reply from the 

answering respondent. 

2. That the Para No. 2 to 3 need no reply from answering 

respondent. 

4. That the contents of Para No. 4 are denied and the present O.A. 

is not maintainable before the Hon’ble Tribunal. The contents of 

preliminary objections and submissions are being reiterated. 

5. That the reply of contents of Para No. 5 are given as under:- 

A. The respondent No. 2 has the authority to issue Show 

Cause Notice on based on violation observed in inspection 

dated 05.09.2024. The unit was re-inspected in view of 

proceedings dated 02.07.2024 after the personal hearing 

was given to the applicant industry wherein the reply to the 

first show cause notice was considered and it was decided 

that, the report submitted by the applicant be verified by 

way of re-inspection. There is no legal bar on issue of 

subsequent Show Cause Notice. 

B. All relevant facts and circumstances already explained in the 
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minutes of proceedings of personal hearing dated 

02.07.2024 and no specific order was required to be 

passed.  

C. The submission of the applicant that issuing second SCN is 

violation of Natural Justice is misconceived, illogical and 

liable to be rejected. 

D. The question raised by the applicant is baseless and non-

considerable. The applicant is misguiding the Hon’ble 

Tribunal terming both SCNs as identical.  

E. The question raised by the applicant is baseless and non-

considerable. The SCNs were issued to ensure compliance of 

the Rules referred by the applicant. 

 

6(i to ix). That Sub Para No. (i to viii) of Para No. 6 needs no reply 

from the answering respondents no. 1 & 2. That in reply to point 

no. 6 of Sub Para ix it is submitted that the while the applicant 

industry was in operation, the Noise parameters exceeded the 

ambient air quality standards. The reply to SCN was considered 

during personal hearing at Head Office of the HSPCB. The contents 

of preliminary submissions are being reiterated. 

 

6(x & xi) That in reply Sub Para No. (x & xi) of Para No. 6, it is 

submitted that the answering respondent is trying to mislead the 

Hon’ble Tribunal by concealing the fact that provisions reproduced, 

pertains to permissible levels for Noise exposure for work zone area 

prescribed under the Model Rules of the Factories Act, 1948 for the 

workers working in the premises of the applicant industry and not 

for the adjoining industries. The same noise standards as 

mentioned in the Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control) Rules, 

2000 are produced in the Model Rules of the Factories Act, 1948. 

6(xii) That in reply to Sub Para No. xii of Para No. 6,  it is submitted 

that the personal hearing was given to the applicant industry and 

respondent no. 3 in compliance of para no. 4 of order dated 

05.03.2024 in O.A. No. 221/2024. 

6(xiii & xiv)That in reply to Sub Para No. xiii & xiv of Para No. 6, it 

is submitted that the re-inspection was conducted to verify the 

remedial measures claimed to be taken in reply dated 29.05.2024 

submitted by the unit and not due to absence of the officer of the 
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Ballabhgarh Region HSPCB <hspcbrobr@gmail.com>

Copy of Application
1 message

Naman choula <namanchoula@gmail.com> Mon, Feb 3, 2025 at 3:47 PM
To: info@tajforgings.com, hspcbrojr@gmail.com, hspcbrobr@gmail.com, HSPCB@hry.nic.in, hqhspcb@hspcb.org.in,
hspcbho@gmail.com, officeofapoorvsinghal@gmail.com

Dear Sir/Madam,

please find attached herewith the softcopy of Application.

application.pdf
4894K

Annexure R/2
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